#### **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS**

PROCURING ENTITY: <u>DPWH</u>, <u>DAVAO DEL NORTE DISTRICT ENGINEERING</u>

OFFICE, TAGUM CITY

#### **BIDDING DOCUMENTS**

**FOR** 

#### **PAKYAW LABOR CONTRACT**

CONTRACT ID : **2024-0001** 

CONTRACT NAME : Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement

Markings for the Proposed Project:-

1. <u>Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 –</u>

K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte

DATE OF OPENING OF BIDS : March 19, 2024 @ 10:00 A.M.

DATE OF ISSUANCE OF BIDDING : March 16, 2024 - March 19, 2024

**DOCUMENTS** 

Contract Name: Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:

 Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte

Contract Location: Davao del Norte

# BIDDER'S CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS FOR ITS BID, INCLUDING TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL PROPOSALS

The Technical Proposal shall contain the following:

#### **ENVELOPE I** (Technical Proposal)

- 1. Application to Undertake Work by Pakyaw System
- 2. Technical Specifications
- 3. Omnibus Sworn Statement
  - a. Certification that the signatory is duly authorized representative, granted with full power & authority.
  - b. Certification from the bidder under oath of its compliance with existing labor laws and standards, in the case of procurement services.
  - c. Affidavit of Compliance with Disclosure Provision under section 47 of R.A. 9184 (no relatives within the third Civil Degree of Consanguinity.
  - d. Not blacklisted as Pakyaw Labor Contractor

### **ENVELOPE II** (Financial Proposal)

- 1. Prices in the Bill of Quantities in the prescribed bid form; and
- 2. Recurring and the Maintenance Cost, if applicable.

#### Note:

The first and second Envelope shall be enclosed in One Single Envelope.

**Contract Name:** Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:

1. Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte

**Contract Location**: Davao del Norte

### **BID DATA SHEET**

1.	The PROCURING ENTITY is DPWH, Davao del Norte District Engineering Office, Tagum City						
	The name of the Contract is: Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:						
	<ol> <li>Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte</li> </ol>						
2.	The Funding Source is:						
3.	The Works consist of:  Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (White) and Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)						
	The hid prince shall be greated in Dhilippines Dage						
4.	The bid prices shall be quoted in Philippines Pesos.  The Intended Completion Date is <b>Thirty (30)</b> calendar days from the Effective						
5.	Date of the Contract						
6.	The Bidder, by the act of submitting its bid, shall be deemed to have inspected the site and determined the general characteristics of the contract works and the conditions for this Project. Unless otherwise indicated in the BDS, failure to furnish all information or documentation required in this Bidding Documents shall result in the rejection of the bid and the disqualification of the Bidder.						
	No further instruction						
7.	The Procuring Entity's address is						
	Office Address: DPWH, Davao del Norte District Engineering Office, Tagum City						
	Contact Person: Leo Alex A. Mabanglo						
	Engineer III						
	BAC Chairperson Telephone No.						
8.	The ABC is <b>Php 512,010.15</b> Any bid with a financial component exceeding this						
	amount shall not be accepted						
9.	Unless otherwise indicated in the BDS, Bidders shall enclose their original technical documents described in ITB Clause 12, in one sealed envelope marked "ORIGINAL-TECHNICAL COMPONENT", and the original of their component in another sealed envelope marked "ORIGINAL-FINANCIAL COMPONENT", sealing them all in an outer envelope marked "ORGINAL BID"						
	No further instructions.						

**Contract Name:** Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:

1. Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte

Contract Location: Davao del Norte

### **BID DATA SHEET**

10.	Each Bidder shall submit one (1) original copy of the first and second components of its bid.
11.	The address for submission of bids is at BAC Secretariat, DPWH, Davao del Norte District Engineering Office, Tagum City, Davao del Norte. The deadline for submission of bids is on <b>March 19, 2024 before 10:00 A.M.</b>
12.	The place of bid opening is District Engineer's Conference Room, DPWH, Davao del Norte District Engineering Office, Tagum City, Davao del Norte.
	The date and time of bid opening is <b>March 19, 2024 at 10:00 A.M.</b> After all bids have been received.
13.	All items to be group together to form one complete Lot that will be awarded to one Bidder to form one complete contract.
14.	The Procuring Entity's BAC shall immediately conduct a detailed evaluation of all bids rated "passed", using non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion. Unless otherwise specified in the <b>BDS</b> , the BAC shall consider the following in the evaluation of Bids:  Completeness of the bid. Unless the ITB specifically allows partial bids, bids not addressing or providing all of the required items in the Schedule of Requirements including, where applicable, bill of quantities, shall be considered non-responsive and, thus, automatically disqualified. In this regard, where a required item is provided, but no price is indicated, the same shall be considered as non-responsive, but specifying a "0" (zero) for the said item would mean that it is being offered for free to the Procuring Entity; and
15.	<u>Arithmetical corrections.</u> Consider computational errors, omissions, and other bid modifications, if allowed in the BDS, to enable proper comparison of all eligible bids. Any adjustment shall be calculated in monetary terms to determine the calculated prices.
16.	Unless otherwise indicated in the BDS, the Procuring Entity's evaluation of bids shall only be based on the bid price in the Financial Bid Form.
17.	The effective date of the contract: as indicated in the <i>Notice to Proceed</i> .

**Contract Name:** Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:

1. Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte

Contract Location: Davao del Norte							
APPLICATION TO UN	DERTAKE WORK BY	PAKYAW SYSTEM					
Date:							
<b>Leo Alex A. Mabanglo</b> BAC Chairperson DPWH, Davao del Norte District Engir Tagum City, Davao del Norte	neering Office						
Sir:							
We, the undersigned, all of equipments and to undertake the Vabove named projects.		reby apply to provide labor and e BILL OF QUANTITIES on the					
We are a team of Workers, willing to undertake the work jointly under the direction of the District Engineer or his duly authorized representatives.							
We are also authorized make representation, sign documents		ected as Pakyaw Group Leader to ts for in behalf of the group.					
Name of Worker	Address	Signature					

#### **SUMMARY OF BID PRICES**

(All Parts of Bill of Quantities)

### **Instructions for completing the Summary of Bid Prices:**

- 1. Part No. Enter the "Part No." for each section of the Bill of Quantities (BOQ) where unit prices are entered.
- 2. Part Description Enter the "Part Description" corresponding to the "Part No."
- 3. Total Amount Enter the "Total Amount" in Pesos for all pages having the same "Part Description"

Part Description	Total Amount			
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	P			
Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:  1. Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte				
	512,010.15			
Total of all Amount P				
	Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:  1. Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (S00060MN) K1466+100 – K1466+600 and Tagum-Panabo Circumferential Road (S01359MN) K1472+000 – K1475+700 by Administration, Davao del Norte			

## BILL OF QUANTITIES

: MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES

Part No. \_\_\_\_H

	Pakyaw Labor for Application of Thermoplastic Pavement Markings for the Proposed Project:							
		Tagum-Par	nabo Circumfei	rkings along Daang Maharlika (SC rential Road (S01359MN) K1472-				
Pay Item No	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price (Pesos)	Amount (Pesos)			
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)			
612(1)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (White)	Sq.m	1,290.45	In words: In figures:	In words: In figures:			
612(2)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (Yellow)	Sq.m	212.77	In words: In figures:	In words: In figures:			
Page To	otal (in words):	Page Total (in figures):						
	Submitted by:							
	Name of the Pakyaw Group							